

FILED

AUG 24 2009

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. ~~277950-III~~

40104-5-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Brad Chinn ,

Respondent

v.

City of Spokane, Et al

Appellant

CITY OF SPOKANE'S OPENING BRIEF

HOWARD F. DELANEY, WSBA #13805
CITY ATTORNEY

MICHAEL J. PICCOLO, WSBA #20238
ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY

Attorneys for Appellant City of Spokane

Office of the City Attorney
5th Floor, Municipal Building
W. 808 Spokane Falls Blvd
Spokane, WA 99201-3326
(509)625-6225

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	1
A. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	1
B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERRORS.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	5
V. ARGUMENT.....	8
A. The SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN REVERSING THE CITY COUNCIL'S DECISION AND FINDING THAT THE CITY FAILED TO ADDRESS WHETHER A CHANGE FROM "OFFICE" TO "OFFICE RETAIL" WOULD IMPLEMENT THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN.....	8
B. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN REVERSING THE CITY COUNCIL'S DECISION AND FINDING THAT WEST CENTRAL DEVELOPMENT'S REZONE APPLICATION FOR OFFICE/RETAIL WOULD CREATE A PRECEDENT IN VIOLATION OF THE CITY'S COMPREHENSIVE PLAN.....	8
C. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED WHEN IT FOUND THAT NEITHER the STAFF NOR THE CITY COUNCIL ANALYZED THE IMPACT OF NEW "RETAIL" USE.....	14
VI. CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>City of Redmond v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 38, 959 P.2d 1091 (1998)	7
<i>Griffin v. Thurston County</i> , 165 Wn.2d 50, 196 P.3d 141 (2008)	5
<i>Pinecrest Homeowners Ass’n v. Cloninger</i> , 151 Wn.2nd 279, 87 P.3d 1176 (2004).....	6
<i>West Hill, LLC v. City of Olympia</i> , 115 Wn.App. 444, 63 P.3d 160 (2003)	7
STATUTES	
Revised Code of Washington 36.70C	5
Revised Code of Washington 36.70C.110.....	3
Revised Code of Washington 36.70C.130.....	6
Revised Code of Washington 36.70C.130(1).....	6, 7
Revised Code of Washington 36.70C.130(1)(b)	6
Revised Code of Washington 36.70C.130(1)(c)	7
Spokane Municipal Code 17C.120.110(6)(a)	3
Spokane Municipal Code 17G.050.350.....	4
Spokane Municipal Code 17G.060.170(C)(2).....	3
Spokane Municipal Code 17G.060.170(C)(5).....	9, 10, 12
